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 № 35 255 117,65 280,83 

 № 58 348,7 125,55 370,61 

 № 90 179 53,14 186,72 

 

 7 –      (  -10-1) 

 P 4,0  ( ) Q 4,0  ( ) S 4,0  ( ) 

 № 36 188,5 78,65 204,25 

 № 2 224 94,32 243,05 

 № 37 235,8 89,564 252,24 
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 8 –      (  -10-2) 

 P 4,0  ( ) Q 4,0  ( ) S 4,0  ( ) 

 № 38 282,5 69,715 290,97 

 № 46 214,5 91,86 233,34 

 № 40 215,3 99,2 237,05 

 № 51 340,3 156,17 374,42 

 № 41 368 92 379,33 

 № 44 410,8 212 462,28 

 № 85  20,8 10,4 23,255 

 № 42 168 59,19 178,12 

 № 91  230 98,9 250,36 

 № 22 201,7 87,36 219,81 

 № 88 552 237,36 600,87 

 № 25 142 58,56 153,6 

 № 59 510 216,8 554,17 

 № 79 184 79,12 200,29 

 № 80 322 138,46 350,51 

 № 31 149,7 83,1 171,22 

 № 54 182,4 45,15 187,9 

 № 55 279,6 72,42 288,83 

 № 53 60,8 27,7 66,813 

 № 28 100 38 106,98 
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 9 -      -10  

  
 

 
 

 
( ) 

 
 

 
( ) 

 -
 

-
 

 
 

 № 3 369,28 388,72  400/10 1 0,92 
 № 4 891,21 938,12  1000/10 1 0,89 
 № 5 194,06 204,27  250/10 1 0,78 
 № 6 831,56 875,33  1000/10 1 0,83 
 № 7 202,27 212,92  250/10 1 0,81 
 № 8 309,04 325,31  400/10 1 0,77 
 № 9 213,95 142,63  160/10 2 0,67 
 № 10 396,46 417,33  630/10 1 0,63 
 № 11 96,473 101,55  160/10 1 0,6 
 № 12 136,68 143,87  160/10 1 0,85 
 № 13 106,06 111,64  160/10 1 0,66 
 № 20 123,6 130,11  160/10 1 0,77 
 № 32 123,49 129,99  160/10 1 0,77 
 № 33 150,83 158,77  160/10 1 0,94 
 № 34 109,93 115,72  160/10 1 0,69 
 № 35 280,83 295,61  400/10 1 0,7 
 № 58 370,61 390,12  400/10 1 0,93 
 № 90 186,72 196,55  250/10 1 0,75 
 

 10 -      -10-1  

  
 

 
 

 
( ) 

 
 

 
( ) 

 -
 

-
 

 
 

 № 36 204,25 215  250/10 1 0,82 
 № 2 243,05 255,84  400/10 1 0,61 
 № 37 252,24 265,52  400/10 1 0,63 
 

 11 -      -10-2  

  
 

 
 

 
( ) 

 
 

 
( ) 

 -
 

-
 

 
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
 № 38 290,97 306,28  400/10 1 0,73 
 № 46 233,34 245,62  250/10 1 0,93 
 № 40 237,05 249,53  250/10 1 0,95 
 № 51 374,42 394,13  400/10 1 0,94 
 № 41 379,33 399,29  400/10 1 0,95 
 № 44 462,28 308,19  400/10 2 0,58 

 № 85  23,26 24,484  100/10 1 0,23 
 № 42 178,12 187,49  250/10 1 0,71 
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  11 
 № 91  250,36 263,54  400/10 1 0,63 
 № 22 219,81 231,38  250/10 1 0,88 
 № 88 600,87 400,58  400/10 2 0,75 
 № 25 153,6 161,68  160/10 1 0,96 
 № 59 554,17 583,34  630/10 1 0,88 
 № 79 200,29 210,83  250/10 1 0,8 
 № 80 350,51 368,96  400/10 1 0,88 
 № 31 171,22 180,23  250/10 1 0,68 
 № 54 187,9 197,79  250/10 1 0,75 
 № 55 288,83 304,03  400/10 1 0,72 
 № 53 66,81 70,326  100/10 1 0,67 
 № 28 106,98 112,61  160/10 1 0,67 
 

     -

     . 

     -

   12. 

 
  12 -   . 
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 -
  

( ) 

 -
  
( ) 

 -
 -
  (%) 

  
 (%) 

 – 100/10/0,4 0,27 1,97 4,5 1,6 
 – 160/10/0,4 0,41 2,6 4,5 1,5 
 – 250/10/0,4 0,53 3,7 4,5 1,0 
 – 400/10/0,4 0,8 5,5 4,5 0,8 

 – 630/10/0,4 1,24 7,6 4,5 0,6 
 – 1000/10/0,4 1,6 10,8 4,5 0,5 
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 13 -      -10  

  
 

 -
  ( ) 

 -
  
( ) 

 -
  

( ) 

 -
  -

   
( ) 

 № 3 5,46 18,54 19,3 388,28 
 № 4 10,2 40,74 42 933,2 
 № 5 2,76 9,28 9,68 203,74 
 № 6 9,07 36,12 37,2 868,8 
 № 7 2,95 9,86 10,3 212,57 
 № 8 4,08 13,94 14,5 323,57 
 № 9 3,14 15,27 15,6 229,54 
 № 10 4,25 15,01 15,6 412,06 
 № 11 1,36 5,02 5,2 101,67 
 № 12 2,31 7,65 7,99 144,67 
 № 13 1,55 5,56 5,78 111,84 
 № 20 1,96 6,7 6,98 130,58 
 № 32 1,96 6,69 6,97 130,46 
 № 33 2,72 8,8 9,21 160,04 
 № 34 1,64 5,8 6,03 115,96 
 № 35 3,51 12,07 12,6 293,4 
 № 58 5,52 18,65 19,5 390,06 
 № 90 2,59 8,78 9,15 195,87 

 5346,6 
 

 14 -      -10-1  

  
 

 -
  ( ) 

 -
  
( ) 

 -
  

( ) 

 -
  -

   
( ) 

 № 36 3 10,01 10,4 214,7 
 № 2 2,83 9,85 10,2 253,29 
 № 37 2,99 10,36 10,8 263,02 

 731,01 
 

 15 –      -10-2  

  
 

 -
  ( ) 

 -
  
( ) 

 -
  

( ) 

 -
  -

   
( ) 

 № 38 3,71 12,72 13,3 304,22 
 № 46 3,75 12,3 12,9 246,2 
 № 40 3,86 12,61 13,2 250,24 
 № 51 5,62 18,97 19,8 394,21 
 № 41 5,75 19,39 20,2 399,55 

 № 44 5,27 27,24 27,7 
490,03 
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  15 
 № 85  0,38 1,84 1,88 25,142 
 № 42 2,41 8,21 8,56 186,68 

 № 91  2,95 10,25 10,7 261,03 
 № 22 3,39 11,2 11,7 231,51 
 № 88 7,81 43,82 44,5 645,38 
 № 25 2,81 9,04 9,46 163,06 
 № 59 7,12 25,72 26,7 580,85 
 № 79 2,9 9,72 10,1 210,44 
 № 80 5,02 17,02 17,7 368,26 
 № 31 2,27 7,78 8,1 179,32 
 № 54 2,62 8,86 9,23 197,13 
 № 55 3,67 12,59 13,1 301,94 
 № 53 1,15 3,61 3,79 70,597 
 № 28 1,57 5,62 5,83 112,81 

 5618,6 
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                                                                       (46)                 

 
 B  –  ,     . 

        -    91 

    ,    

,       200  

 

95,0
8,4

6,25

200

2,173

200

2,173


q

J
l                                                      (47)     

 
 J  –    ( ³× ). 

       q  -  ,     4,8 ( ²) 
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    : 

6,25
12

1
86,0

12

1 33  hbJ   ( ³× )                                                   (48) 

  
    0,9  

       

  

 

 18,83
4,0

13860
103103

2
7

2

7  

a

i
f ( / )                                   (49) 

 
 i  –       10   « » ( ). 

       a  -     0,4 ( ). 

  :  

 

4,6
6

1
86,0

6

1 22  hbW   ( ³)                                                             (50) 

                           
        -

 : 
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9,013860
103103
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8
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         -

     10      

« »   « ».     ,  

       :  -

      ;    

       

      10    -

        

   .  

         -

     :   

II                                                                                                                                                           (52) 
 

   I  –       ; 

        

       

    10 .  -

   : 

1)   (  80 %)  ,  

     , 

. .    -     

 ,  -   ,   

 . 

2)     ,     

    ,     

,        -

,     . 
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3)      -      

        

 . 

4)   ,    

  ,      

       . 

5)   ,    -

        

 . 

6)      

     . 

7)       

,    . 

      

       : 

 

U

S
I




3
                                                                                                 (53) 

 
   S  –     ( ); 

        10  « » 

 №37«  » (   №5 « »),   

        ,   

      

.          : 

36,2,37,    : 

  C

U

Sk
I






3
                                                                                                (54) 

 
 

16,34
5,103

02,26329,2537,21485,0
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      . 

 -3 3×16     100 .  

        ,  -

          

,      33: 

 
 33 –         

 

 S  ( )  
-3 

I  ( ) I  ( )  
 

« » 209,16 3×25 115,01 130 115,1≤130 

« » 621,25 3×16 34,16 100 34,16≤100 

« » 1573,6 3×16 85,5 100 85,5≤100 

« » 732,53 3×16 40,28 100 40,28≤100 

« » 2800,2 3×35 153,96 160 153,96≤160 

« » 514,08 3×16 29,26 100 29,26≤100 

« » 1055,44 3×16 50,03 100 50,03≤100 

 
       -

,        

     . 
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14         

 
 

          

10          

.         

          -

          10   

   .  

         -

   7 (  « »)   ,  -

    12. 

 10   « »

Z

 10  №7

 

 

 12 –     

 

      ( ): 
 

 
I

U
X




3
                                                                                              (55)    

 
    I  –  ё     10   « »,   

         « ».                   

      -3  ( ): 
 

LX 0  x                                                                                                  (56)              
 

LrR 0                                                                                                    (57) 
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      0x , 0r  -       -

3, / ; 

            L –   , . 

       

      ( ): 

 

223 XR

U
I


                                                                               (58)              

 
     : 

 

 06,1
71,53

5,10



X ( ) 

 
 : 

 
048,06,008,0 X ( ) 

 
46,16,044,2 R ( ) 

 
      

 
XXX  ( )                                                                                   (59) 

 
108,1048,006,1 X  ( ) 

 
      

 
46,1R  

 
  :  

 

3,3
108,146,13

5,10
22



I ( ) 

 
 : 

 

002,0
31446,1

108,1



aT  
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74,413,32
01,0



















aTeI ( ) 

 
       -

    : 

 
II   

 
5,131,3   

 
        

-3  35 ²      -

 3,4 . 

       34. 

 
 34 –      10  

  
 -

  
  ( ) 

  
 ( )   

   №7 1,833 3,31 3×35 

   №11 3,611 1,68 3×25 

   №33  1,36 4,45 3×50 

   №38 3,34 1,81 3×25 

   №36 1,09 5,53 3×50 

   №88 2,47 2,45 3×35 

   №31 2,87 2,11 3×35 

 
 ,        

    .   -

  ,        

. 
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15   10     

 

 
 

       

  : 

 

 
U

xrLIU
100

sincos3 00                                                       (60) 

 
 0r  –   -3, / ; 

0x –   -3, / . 

          

10  « »          №80: 

    : 
 

  62,0
6300

100
52,008,083,045,265,074,163 U (%) 

 
       5%, -

    ,    -

       35: 

 
 35 –    10     

   -
  

  ( )   (%) 

« » 3,17 7,65 

« » 0,4 0,15 

« » 3,05 4,0 

« » 1,83 1,13 

« » 4,04 9,5 

« » 3,1 1,9 

« » 1,86 1,07 
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16      6300/35 
 
 

        

   6300/35  « ». 

         -
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            -
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16.1   
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a

i
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I
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dsp IKI                                                                                        (63)                

 
fUKI                                                                     (64) 

  
    K  –  , K  = 1,1; 

K – ,   ; 

  –    ,   = 0,1 . .; 

U  –  ,   

 , U =0,02 . .; 

f  –     , f = 

0,02 . . 

       

  : 

 

ii I

I

I

KI
K 


 101

10`                                                                        (65)         

 

     I1  –     , ; 

10K  –     ; 

   : 
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IIK
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7,0
1                                                                        (66)   

 
  ,      

   3I , 5,1` K , 5,2`` K  

 

1

min7,0
25,1

T

d

K

I
I


                                                                                    (67)        

 
 d min*I   T1K     (  -

  №3)     RET521. 
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9,103
353

6300



I ( ) 

 

41,346
5,103

6300



I  ( ) 

 

46,3
150

59,103
2 


I  ( ) 

 

81,4
400

541,346
2 


I  ( ) 

 
  . 

 
29,002,002,01,05,2  fUKI 

 
 

319,029,01,1 dspI
 

 
  261,025,1min d fUKKI   

 
:  

 
3,0min dI  . . 

 
      , 

  .    -

   36. 

 
 36 –      RET 521. 

№  

  
1 2 3 4 5 

KT1 0,15 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,49 

IT. * 3,9 3,25 2,58 2,25 2,05 
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    0,4   
 

  
 

( .) Pуд tg 

 № 3 

  1  1  5 . 8,6 0,2 

   45  2 . 2,6 0,2 

  500 . . 0,25 0,75 

 № 4 

 35 . 0,1 0,62 

  1  1  50 . 8,6 0,2 

 300 . . 0,25 0,75 

  2  20  5 . 3,9 0,2 

 № 5 

 14 . 0,1 0,62 

 100 . . 0,25 0,75 

  1  1  20 . 8,6 0,2 

 № 6 
  1600 . . 0,46 0,43 

 100 . . 0,25 0,75 

 № 7 

 10 . 0,1 0,62 

 150 . . 0,25 0,75 

  1  1  20 . 8,6 0,2 

 № 8 
 1000 . . 0,25 0,38 

  1  1  8 . 8,6 0,2 

 № 9  4000 . . 0,05 0,38 

 № 10 

 10 . 0,1 0,62 

  1  1  25 . 8,6 0,2 

 100 . . 0,25 0,75 

  2  20  2 . 3,9 0,2 

 № 11   1  1  11 . 8,6 0,2 

 № 12 
 1 .     

  600 . . 0,05 0,38 

 № 13 

 2 . 0,1 0,62 

 ( ) 200 . . 0,05 0,38 

  190 . . 0,46 0,43 

 № 20 
  1  1  2 . 8,6 0,2 

  2  40  1 . 2,6 0,2 

 № 32 
  1  1  14 . 8,6 0,2 

  400 . . 0,46 0,43 

 № 33 
  1  1  15 . 8,6 0,2 

 130 . . 0,25 0,75 

 № 34 
 35 . 0,1 0,62 

  5  20  2 . 2,6 0,2 

 № 35   500 . . 0,46 0,43 
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( .) Pуд tg 

 100 . . 0,25 0,75 

 № 58 

  500 . . 0,46 0,43 

 ( ) 300 . . 0,05 0,38 

  1  1  20 . 8,6 0,2 

 5 . 0,1 0,62 

 № 90 

  200 . . 0,25 0,75 

  1  10  3 . 4,9 0,2 

 20 . 0,1 0,62 

          

  
 

( .) Pуд tg 

 № 36 

  300 .  0,46 0,43 

 ( ) 1000 . . 0,05 0,38 

 5 . 0,1 0,62 

 № 2 
  400 .  0,46 0,43 

 ( ) 800 . . 0,05 0,38 

 № 37 

  400 .  0,46 0,43 

 2 . 0,1 0,62 

  1  1  10 . 8,6 0,2 

     

  
 

( .) Pуд tg 

 № 38 

 20 . 0,1 0,62 

  1  1  30 . 8,6 0,2 

 150 . . 0,25 0,75 

 № 46 
  450 .  0,46 0,43 

 ( ) 150 . . 0,05 0,38 

 № 40 
   1000 . . 0,05 0,38 

 15 .     

 № 51 

 ( ) 300 .  0,05 0,38 

  20 .     

  150 .  0,46 0,43 

 № 41  800 .  0,46 0,25 

 № 44 
   1200 . . 0,05 0,38 

 18 .     

 № 85  
   100 . . 0,05 0,38 

 6 .     

 № 42 
 20 . 0,1 0,62 

  1  1  5 . 8,6 0,2 
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( .) Pуд tg 

 300 . . 0,25 0,75 

  2  20  1 . 3,9 0,2 

 № 91    500 .  0,46 0,43 

 № 22 

 ( ) 400 .  0,05 0,38 

  15 .     

  200 .  0,46 0,43 

 № 88  1200 .  0,46 0,43 

 № 25 
  200 .  0,46 0,43 

  1000 . . 0,05 0,38 

 № 59 
  1000 .  0,46 0,43 

  1000 . . 0,05 0,38 

 № 79   400 .  0,46 0,43 

 № 80   700 .  0,46 0,43 

 № 31 
   1200 . . 0,05 0,38 

 10 .     

 № 54 

 10 . 0,1 0,62 

  2  16  4 . 2,6 0,2 

 100 . . 0,25 0,75 

 № 55 
  2  16  6 . 2,6 0,2 

 200 . . 0,25 0,75 

 № 53 
   100 . . 0,05 0,38 

 6 .     

 № 28  400 .  0,25 0,38 

 
    

       Pсум Qсум Sсум 

 № 3 

  1  1  352 111,65 369,2827 

   45      0 

      0 

 № 4 

 868,5 199,92 891,2128 

  1  1      0 

     0 

  2  20      0 

 № 5 
 188,4 46,518 194,0579 

     0 

  1  1      0 

 № 6 
  761 335,23 831,5649 

     0 
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( .) Pуд tg 

 № 7 
 195,5 51,895 202,2705 

     0 

  1  1      0 

 № 8 
 291,28 103,256 309,0402 

  1  1      0 

 № 9  200 76 213,9533 

 № 10 

 387 86,07 396,4556 

  1  1      0 

     0 

  2  20      0 

 № 11   1  1  94,6 18,92 96,47345 

 № 12 
 125,6 53,9 136,6769 

      0 

 № 13 
 97,6 41,506 106,059 

 ( )     0 

      0 

 № 20 
  1  1  121,2 24,24 123,6002 

  2  40      0 

 № 32 
  1  1  121 24,68 123,4913 

      0 

 № 33 
  1  1  148,5 26,4 150,8284 

     0 

 № 34 
 107,5 22,97 109,9267 

  5  20      0 

 № 35 
  255 117,65 280,8318 

     0 

 № 58 

  348,7 125,55 370,6137 

 ( )     0 

  1  1      0 

     0 

 № 90 
  179 53,14 186,7213 

  1  10        

       

          

  Pсум Qсум Sсум 

 № 36 
  188,5 78,65 204,25 

 ( )     0 

     0 

 № 2 
  224 94,32 243,0479 

 ( )     0 

 № 37 
  235,8 89,564 252,2367 

     0 

  1  1      0 

     
  Pсум Qсум Sсум 

 № 38  282,5 69,715 290,975 
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( .) Pуд tg 

  1  1      0 

     0 

 № 46 
  214,5 91,86 233,342 

 ( )     0 

 № 40 
   215,3 99,2 237,0543 

     0 

 № 51 

 ( ) 340,3 156,17 374,4238 

      0 

      0 

 № 41  368 92 379,3257 

 № 44 
   410,8 212 462,2777 

     0 

 № 85  
   20,8 10,4 23,25511 

     0 

 № 42 

 168 59,19 178,122 

  1  1      0 

     0 

  2  20      0 

 № 91    230 98,9 250,3622 

 № 22 

 ( ) 201,7 87,36 219,806 

      0 

      0 

 № 88  552 237,36 600,8692 

 № 25 
  142 58,56 153,601 

      0 

 № 59 
  510 216,8 554,1681 

      0 

 № 79   184 79,12 200,2897 

 № 80   322 138,46 350,507 

 № 31 
   149,7 83,1 171,2183 

     0 

 № 54 
 182,4 45,15 187,905 

  2  16      0 

     0 

 № 55 
  2  16  279,6 72,42 288,8266 

     0 

 № 53 
   60,8 27,7 66,81265 

     0 

 № 28  100 38 106,9766 
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    10/0,4  

 

  
 

 
 -

 ( ) 

 
 

 
( ) 

 -
 

-
 

-
 -

 

 № 3 369,28 388,72  400/10 1 0,9232 

 № 4 891,21 938,12  1000/10 1 0,89121 

 № 5 194,06 204,27  250/10 1 0,77624 

 № 6 831,56 875,33  1000/10 1 0,83156 

 № 7 202,27 212,92  250/10 1 0,80908 

 № 8 309,04 325,31  400/10 1 0,7726 

 № 9 213,95 142,63  160/10 2 0,668594 

 № 10 396,46 417,33  630/10 1 0,629302 

 № 11 96,473 101,55  160/10 1 0,602956 

 № 12 136,68 143,87  160/10 1 0,85425 

 № 13 106,06 111,64  160/10 1 0,662875 

 № 20 123,6 130,11  160/10 1 0,7725 

 № 32 123,49 129,99  160/10 1 0,771813 

 № 33 150,83 158,77  160/10 1 0,942688 

 № 34 109,93 115,72  160/10 1 0,687063 

 № 35 280,83 295,61  400/10 1 0,702075 

 № 58 370,61 390,12  400/10 1 0,926525 

 № 90 186,72 196,55  250/10 1 0,74688 

      

  
 

 
 -

 ( ) 

 
 

 
( ) 

 -
 

-
 

-
 -

 

 № 36 204,25 215,00  250/10 1 0,817 

 № 2 243,05 255,84  400/10 1 0,607625 

 № 37 252,24 265,52  400/10 1 0,6306 

      

  
 

 
 -

 ( ) 

 
 

 
( ) 

 -
 

-
 

-
 -

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

 № 38 290,97 306,28  400/10 1 0,727425 

 № 46 233,34 245,62  250/10 1 0,93336 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 

 № 40 237,05 249,53  250/10 1 0,9482 

 № 51 374,42 394,13  400/10 1 0,93605 

 № 41 379,33 399,29  400/10 1 0,948325 

 № 44 462,28 308,19  400/10 2 0,57785 

 № 85  23,26 24,48  100/10 1 0,2326 

 № 42 178,12 187,49  250/10 1 0,71248 

 № 91  250,36 263,54  400/10 1 0,6259 

 № 22 219,81 231,38  250/10 1 0,87924 

 № 88 600,87 400,58  400/10 2 0,751088 

 № 25 153,6 161,68  160/10 1 0,96 

 № 59 554,17 583,34  630/10 1 0,879635 

 № 79 200,29 210,83  250/10 1 0,80116 

 № 80 350,51 368,96  400/10 1 0,876275 

 № 31 171,22 180,23  250/10 1 0,68488 

 № 54 187,9 197,79  250/10 1 0,7516 

 № 55 288,83 304,03  400/10 1 0,722075 

 № 53 66,81 70,33  100/10 1 0,6681 

 № 28 106,98 112,61  160/10 1 0,668625 
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     10  

 

-
   

dP Dq Ds S 10 P0,4 Q0,4 P10 Q10 

 № 3 5,49 18,54 19,34 388,62 352,00 111,65 357,49 130,19 
 № 4 10,18 40,74 41,99 933,20 868,50 199,92 878,68 240,66 
 № 5 2,76 9,28 9,68 203,74 188,40 46,52 191,16 55,80 
 № 6 9,07 36,12 37,24 868,80 761,00 335,23 770,07 371,35 
 № 7 2,95 9,86 10,30 212,57 195,50 51,90 198,45 61,76 
 № 8 4,08 13,94 14,53 323,57 291,28 103,26 295,36 117,20 
 № 9 3,14 15,27 15,59 229,54 200,00 76,00 203,14 91,27 
 № 10 4,25 15,01 15,60 412,06 387,00 86,07 391,25 101,08 
 № 11 1,36 5,02 5,20 101,67 94,60 18,92 95,96 23,94 
 № 12 2,31 7,65 7,99 144,67 125,60 53,90 127,91 61,55 
 № 13 1,55 5,56 5,78 111,84 97,60 41,51 99,15 47,07 
 № 20 1,96 6,70 6,98 130,58 121,20 24,24 123,16 30,94 
 № 32 1,96 6,69 6,97 130,46 121,00 24,68 122,96 31,37 
 № 33 2,72 8,80 9,21 160,04 148,50 26,40 151,22 35,20 
 № 34 1,64 5,80 6,03 115,96 107,50 22,97 109,14 28,77 
 № 35 3,51 12,07 12,57 293,40 255,00 117,65 258,51 129,72 
 № 58 5,52 18,65 19,45 390,06 348,70 125,55 354,22 144,20 
 № 90 2,59 8,78 9,15 195,87 179,00 53,14 181,59 61,92 

    
  

    -
   

dP Dq Ds S 10 P0,4 Q0,4 P10 Q10 

 № 36 3,00 10,01 10,45 214,70 188,50 78,65 191,50 88,66 
 № 2 2,83 9,85 10,24 253,29 224,00 94,32 226,83 104,17 
 № 37 2,99 10,36 10,78 263,02 235,80 89,56 238,79 99,92 

    
  

  
  

-
   

dP Dq Ds S 10 P0,4 Q0,4 P10 Q10 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 № 38 3,71 12,72 13,25 304,22 282,50 69,72 286,21 82,44 
 № 46 3,75 12,30 12,86 246,20 214,50 91,86 218,25 104,16 
 № 40 3,86 12,61 13,19 250,24 215,30 99,20 219,16 111,81 
 № 51 5,62 18,97 19,79 394,21 340,30 156,17 345,92 175,14 
 № 41 5,75 19,39 20,22 399,55 368,00 92,00 373,75 111,39 

 № 44 5,27 27,24 27,75 490,03 410,80 212,00 416,07 239,24 
 № 

85  0,38 1,84 1,88 25,14 
20,80 10,40 

21,18 12,24 
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